(R-2007-630)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 302267

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

'JAN 17 2007

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF THE PROPERTY DAMAGE MATTER CLAIM OF BOAT DEPOT, INC. AND SMCM PARTNERS, INC. V. CITY OF SAN DIEGO IN THE SUM OF \$475,000

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on November 28, 2006, by motion of District 7 and second by District 2, the City Council, by the following vote: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8; Nays, None; Not Present, None, approved the following motion: settlement of storm related property damage claims of Boat Depot, Inc. and SMCM Partners, GP; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to pay the total sum of \$475,000 in the settlement of each and every claim against the City of San Diego, its agents and employees, in Superior Court Case No. GIC 846472, *Boat Depot, Inc. and SMCM Partners, GP v. City of San Diego*, resulting from the storm drain related property damage claims of Boat Depot, Inc. and SMCM Partners, GP.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue two separate checks, the first check in the amount of \$420,000, made payable to SMCM Partners, GP and its attorney of record, Michael A. Gardiner; and the second check in the amount of \$55,000, made payable to Boat Depot, Inc. and its attorney of record, Mark S. Bagula, in full settlement of the lawsuit and of all claims.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said funds are to be payable from Fund No. 81140, Public Liability Reserve Fund.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

William S. Donnell

Senior Deputy City Attorney

WD:slc 11/28/06

Aud.Cert: 2700348 and 2700349 Or.Dept:Risk Management

R-2007-630

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of **JAN 09 2007**.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

R-302267

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

## CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

AC	2700348	

					,			ORIGINATING	DEPT. NO.:	084	
						allotment of fue easury, and is			t forth in the	foregoing resolution	
Amount	: _						Fund	:			
ourpose	ə: _	• •	•								
	-	:	-								
)oto:			•			. Dva					
Date:	-					_ Бу.		AUDITOR AND	COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT		
	<del></del> -				AC	COUNTING DATA		<u> </u>			
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT	
<u></u>	<del>├</del> ──										
								<u> </u>			
·								TOTAL	AMOUNT		
				······································			···	TOTAL	AMOUNT	FUND OVERRIDE	
iticipat w acti herwis	ed to e ually in e uner	come into the treas incumbered.	e Treasury ry, togethe	, to the cre er with the	dit of the app moneys antic	ropriation fror	n which the	e same are to	be drawn, ar	n the Treasury, or a nd that the said mone said appropriation, a	
ot to E	xceed:		<del>,</del>	\$4	420,000.00			-			
endor:	_	SMCM Part	ners, GP & i	its attorney	of record, Mi	chael A. Gardi	ner				
urpose						f each and eve		gaianst the Ci	y, its agents a	and employees,	
	-								1		
ate:	-		Novembe	er 7, 2006		Ву:		AUDITOR IND	ed fly	DEPARTMENT	
					AC	COUNTING DATA		AUDITOR AND	COMPTRULLERS	DEPARIMENT	
ACCTG.	Т						OPERATION				
001	CY PY	81140	81140	ORG. 3302	ACCOUNT 4824	JOB ORDER 081141	ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	\$420,000.00	
<u> </u>		011.40	0.1.10	55 <b>02</b>		55.111				Ţ.20,000.00	
		-						-			
	<del>                                     </del>	;									
			3	L	·			TOTAL	AMOUNT	\$420,000.00	
-361 (RE\	<b>/</b> 2-92)	1 [	,							FUND OVERRIDE	
		. (	i. A	1 1 1	,	•			AC	2700348	

302267

JAN 09 2007

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CEDTIEIC	CIINIALI	<b>OTTED</b>	BALANCE

AC <u>2700349</u>

								ORIGINATING	DEPT. NO	.: 084		
					uired for the a				set forth in	the foregoing resolution is		
Amount	: .						Fund:					
Purpose	e: _											
	_											
Date:			•			By:				ER'S DEPARTMENT		
			<del> </del>		AC(	COUNTING DATA		AUDITOR A	AND COMPTROLL	EK'S DEPARTMENT		
ACCTG.	1. 1		•			•	OPERATION	T				
LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT :	JOB ORDER	ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQ	UIP FACILITY	AMOUNT		
	1											
	11					<u> </u>			FAL ANGUINIT			
								10	TAL AMOUNT	FUND OVERRIDE		
				CERT	IFICATION OF	F UNENCUME	BERED BAI	LANCE				
attached further c for the p anticipat now acti	I resoluter resoluter to the contract of the c	ution, can be in conformit se of said concernite the conferior to the conferior to the conferior the	e incurred w y with the re ontract, that ne Treasury	ithout the vequirement sufficient to the cre	violation of an s of the Chart moneys to medit of the app	y of the provis er of the City neet the oblig propriation fror	ions of the of San Dieg ations of s n which the	Charter of go, that subside contra e same are	the City of S fficient mone ct are actua to be drawi	at authorized by the hereto San Diego; and I do hereby ys have been appropriated Ily in the Treasury, or are n, and that the said money of said appropriation, are		
Not to E	xceed:		: -	. 9	555,000.00			-				
Vendor:					of record, Mar				.,			
Purpose								gaianst the	City, its age	nts and employees,		
	-	resulting fro	m the Prope	erty Damag	ge Claims of B	OAT DEPOT,	Inc.			1		
Date:	-		Novombo	or 7, 2006		By:	<del> </del>	A	Auf K			
Date.	-	November 7, 2006 By:						AVDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT				
					AC	COUNTING DATA						
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQ	UIP FACILITY	AMOUNT		
001	0	81140	81140	3302	4824	081141				\$55,000.00		
	<b>  </b>											
	+							<b> </b>				
					·	<u> </u>		TO.	TAL AMOUNT	\$55,000.00		
AC-361 (RE\	√ 2- <del>9</del> 2)						٠.			FUND OVERRIDE		
•									AC	2700349		

2 - 302267

JAN 09 2007